No. 16-70496 and No. 16-70497

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM DECISIONS OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

J. RICHARD HARVEY, LEANDRA LEDERMAN, RUTH MASON,
SUSAN MORSE, STEPHEN SHAY AND BRET WELLS,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

Susan C. Morse
University of Texas School of Law
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78703
(512) 232-9346
smorse@law.utexas.edu

Stephen E. Shay Harvard Law School 1585 Massachusetts Avenue Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 384-5311 sshay@law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF BRIEF iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONSviii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 4
I. The purpose of the arm's length standard is to clearly reflect taxpayers' income, and the cost-sharing regulations advance that goal
A. Uncontrolled transactions must meet the comparability requirement to be useful for the arm's length method.
B. Stock compensation costs are real economic costs for both related and unrelated taxpayers.
C. Both uncontrolled and controlled taxpayers account for joint-development stock-based compensation costs
D. Evidence about uncontrolled parties' treatment of stock-based compensation costs in joint development agreements is not comparable to controlled parties' treatment of such costs in QCSAs
E. The question of comparability was not fully considered in the <i>Xilinx</i> case

11. Treasury's regulations are not arbitrary and capricious, but are a valid exercise of its authority under the APA	22
A. Treasury's regulations are not arbitrary and capricious	23
B. No heightened "reasoned explanation" requirement applies, but if it did, it is satisfied.	26
C. Treasury's regulatory interpretations deserve deference under <i>Auer</i> ar <i>Seminole Rock</i>	
D. Treaty materials are consistent with Treasury's interpretation of the arm's length standard.	31
III. Remand is the proper remedy for any infirmity in the regulations 3	32
CONCLUSION	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME, TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	6

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI

Amici are tax professors who conclude that the stock-based compensation cost sharing regulations at issue in this case are not arbitrary and capricious, but rather are a valid and reasonable exercise of the responsibility of the Treasury Department to administer Section 482 of the

Internal Revenue Code. Amici have no financial interest in the outcome of this case. The parties to this case have consented to the filing of this brief.

J. Richard Harvey, Jr. is the Distinguished Professor of Practice at the Villanova University Charles Widger School of Law and Graduate Tax Program. Mr. Harvey is a CPA. His areas of expertise include international tax and the application of financial accounting to the corporate income tax.

Leandra Lederman is the William W. Oliver Professor of Tax Law and Director of the Tax Program at Indiana University Maurer School of Law. Her research focuses on tax procedure, including tax administration, as well as on federal income taxation.

Ruth Mason is Professor of Law at the University of Virginia School of Law. Her research focuses on international taxation.

Susan C. Morse is Assistant Professor of Law at The University of Texas School of Law and will receive the title of full Professor of Law effective September 2016. Her research focuses on business and international taxation.

Stephen E. Shay is Senior Lecturer on Law at Harvard Law School.

Mr. Shay was formerly a Professor of Practice at Harvard Law School and a

Deputy Assistant Secretary (International Tax Affairs) at the U.S.

Department of the Treasury. Mr. Shay was for 22 years a partner

specializing in international taxation at a leading U.S. law firm and prior to that International Tax Counsel for the U.S. Department of the Treasury (1985-1987). Mr. Shay has served as a treaty negotiator for the United States and was Associate Reporter for the American Law Institute's 1992 Federal Income Tax Project - United States Income Tax Treaties.

Bret Wells is Associate Professor of Law at the University of Houston Law Center. Professor Wells' areas of expertise include federal income taxation, international taxation, and corporate taxation.

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF BRIEF

No party's counsel authored any portion of this brief, in whole or in part. No person or entity other than amici has or is expected to contribute money intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altera Corp. v. Commissioner, No. 6253-12, slip op. (T.C. July 27, 2015)
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)
Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945)
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 383 (9 th Cir. 2011), aff'd, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) 29
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 2016 WL 3369424 (U.S. June 20, 2016)
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)
Foster v. Commissioner, 80 T.C. 34, 149 (1983)
Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392 (9 th Cir. 1995)32
Indep. Training & Apprenticeship Program v. California Dept. of Indus. Relations, 730 F.3d 1024, 1035 (9 th Cir. 2013)
Minnick v. Commissioner, 796 F.3d 1156 (9 th Cir. 2015)
Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)
Northwestern Nat'l Bank of Minneapolis v. U.S., 556 F.2d 889 (1977)), aff'd in part 756 F.2d 1430 (9 th Cir. 1985)

956 (9 th Cir. 2015)
Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co., 564 U.S. 50 (2011) 29
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 567 F.3d 482 (9 th Cir. 2009), <i>withdrawn</i> , 592 F.3d 1017 (9 th Cir. 2010)
Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner, 598 F.3d 1191 (9 th Cir. 2010)
Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner, 125 T.C. 37 (2005)
Statutes and Other Legislative Materials
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) Section 482 passim
Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C.) Section 553
Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C.) Section 706(2)(A)
Regulations and Other Regulatory Materials
Treas. Reg. §1.482-1(b)(1) (1994)
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(d)(1) (1994)
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(d)(2) (1994)
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7(d)(1) (1995)
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7(d)(2) (2003)
T.D. 9088, 68 Fed. Reg. 51,171 (August 26, 2003) 3, 9, 13, 17, 24, 25, 26

Secondary Sources / Foreign Case / Miscellaneous

Altera Corporation, Annual Report Filed on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014
Zvi Bodie, Robert S. Kaplan, and Robert C. Merton, For the Last Time: Stock Options are An Expense, 81 Harv. Bus. Rev. 63 (2003) 10, 27
Brief for the Appellant, Altera Corporation v. Commissioner, Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497 (9 th Cir. June 27, 2016)
Canada v. GlaxoSmithKline Inc. [2012] S.C.R. 3 (Can.)
R.H. Coase, <i>The Nature of the Firm</i> 4 Economica 386 (1937) 8
Steve R. Johnson, Auer/Seminole Rock <i>Deference in the Tax Court</i> , 11 Pitt Tax Rev. 1 (2013)
T. Scott McMillen, Securing a Tax Deduction Globally for Equity Awards, 41 J. Corp. Tax'n 39 (2014)
Pfizer Inc., Annual Report Filed on Form 10K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015
Statement of Fin. Accounting Standards No. 123: Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation (1995)
Technical Explanation Accompanying the United States Model Income Tax Convention of November 15, 2006, https://www.treasury.gov/presscenter/press-releases/Documents/hp16802.pdf
United States Model Income Tax Convention of November 15, 2006, https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-
releases/Documents/hp16801.pdf

Oliver Williamson, <i>The New Institutional Economics: Taking Stock, Looking Ahead</i> , 38 J. Econ. Lit. 595 (2000)
Brian K. Wydajewski, Compensation and Fringe Benefits, 23 J. Corp Tax'n 386 (1997)
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS
1986 Act – Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085
APA – Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq.
DOL – Department of Labor
FCC – Federal Communications Commission
Government Brief Brief for the Appellant, Altera Corporation v. Commissioner, Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497 (9 th Cir. June 27, 2016)
IP – intellectual property
IRC – Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.
IRS – Internal Revenue Service
QCSA – qualified cost-sharing agreement
R&D – research and development
Section 482 – 26 U.S.C. § 482
